
Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System 
A Pension and Other Postemployment Benefit Trust Fund of the State of Michigan 

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual 

Chapter 10 – Tax-Deferred Payment 
Plan 

Archived on March 18, 2022 
for historical reference by reporting units of the 

Michigan Public School Employees' Retirement System 

Prepared by 
The Michigan Office of Retirement Services 
P.O. Box 30171  
Lansing, MI 48909-7671 
800-381-5111



10: Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 

10.00: Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 

10.01: What is the Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 

10.02.00: The Tax-Deferred Payment Plan Resolution 

10.02.01: TOP Agreement is Binding and Irrevocable 

10.03.00: Who Can Participate in the TOP Plan? 

10.03.01: Obsolete - Employees Must Have Established Wage and Service Base to Participate in TOP 

10.03.02 Employees Must Be Active Members to Participate in TOP 

10.03.03: Employees Must Have a Current Billing Statement to Participate in TOP 

10.03.04: Employees Must Have Sufficient Funds to Cover the TOP Deduction 

10.03.05: TOP Deductions Must Be Made in Proper Sequence from the Employees' Gross Wages 

10.03.06: Scheduled TOP Deduction Must Be Made Every Pay Period 

10.04.00: Setting Up a TOP Agreement 

10.04.01: How to Set Up a TOP Agreement 

10.04.02: Obsolete -Agreement and Addendum File 

10.05.00: Reporting TOP Deductions 

10.05.01: When to Take the First Deduction 

10.05.02: How to Submit Detail3 (DTL3) Reports 

10.05.03: How to Submit an Adjustment to a DTL3 {TOP) Record 

10.05.04: TOP Deduction Codes 

10.05.05: How to Submit Multiple TOP Deductions on One DTL3 Record (for Summer Pays) 

10.05.06: How to Resolve Suspended DTL3 (TOP) Records 

10.06: How to Use the TOP Download Detail Link 

10.07: TOP Annual Interest 

10.08.00: How to Increase the TOP Deduction 

10.08.01: Using the Supplemental TOP Agreement Form 

10.08.02: How to Process the Supplemental TOP Agreement 

10.08.03: How to Correct the Supplemental TOP Agreement 

10.09.00: How to Transfer a TOP Agreement 

10.09.01: How to Process the TOP Addendum 

10.10.00: Closing a TOP Agreement 

10.10.01: Deduction Codes Used to Close an Agreement 

10.11.00: When an Employer Purchases Service Credit for an Employee 

10.11.01: Post-Tax Employer Payment for Service Credit Purchase by an Employer 

10.11.02: Pre-Tax Employer Payment for Service Credit Purchase by an Employer 

10.12.00: Paying Off a TOP Agreement Early 

10.12.01: Who is Eligible to Pay off a TOP Agreement Early 

10.12.02: How to Pay Off/Pay Down a TOP Early 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 1 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 2 of 48



10.01: What is the Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 
The Tax-Deferred Payment plan is a voluntary program that allows members of this retirement system to purchase 
active duty military service credit and/or pay for a repayment of a refund, contributions for post 1992 weekly workers 
compensation, and MIP Window buy-back on a tax-deferred payroll-deduction basis. Reporting units were able to 
choose to participate any time following the program implementation on July 1, 1998. 

Note: All TOP agreements that were initiated on January 1, 2004 and later are subject to 8 percent annual interest 
on the unpaid balance. For more information see section 10.07: TOP Annual Interest further in this chapter. 

ORS received a private letter ruling from the IRS that considers these deductions as employer payments. The 
payments are tax-deferred as long as the deductions are withheld and sent to the retirement system before the 
employee receives them (Section 414(h) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code.) Therefore, it is important that the 
deductions from the employees' pay are made in the correct sequence. See section 10.03.05: TOP Deductions Must 
Be Made in Proper Sequence from the Employees' Gross Wages for more information. 

Last updated: 09/29/2017 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 3 of 48



10.02.00: The Tax-Deferred Payment Plan Resolution 

Before employees can participate in the TOP program, your reporting unit must have submitted a resolution to ORS 
for approval. Your Board of Education, Board of Trustees, or other governing body must have passed this resolution. 
The resolution indicates agreement to participate in the program. A copy of the Board minutes reflecting passage of 
the Redeposit, TOP, and MIP Buy-Back Payroll Resolution, as well as the Redeposit, TOP, and MIP Buy-Back 
Payroll Resolution (R0414C), must have been submitted to ORS for approval. This form also available under 
Reporting Forms. 

Last updated: 04/13/2012 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 4 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 5 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 6 of 48



10.03.01: Obsolete - Employees Must Have 
Established Wage and Service Base to Participate in 
TDP 
OBSOLETE section - This information is obsolete with the implementation of PA 92 of 2017. 

To purchase service credit employees must have wages sometime during the preceding fiscal year. Some types of 
service credit purchases also require the employee to have at least two years of earned service credit. Detailed 
information about eligibility to purchase service credit is on the member website at www.michigan.gov/orsschools. 

Last updated: 09/29/2017 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 7 of 48



10.03.02 Employees Must Be Active Members to 
Participate in TDP 

Employees must be active members in order to participate in a tax-deferred payment (TDP) agreement. In other 
words, they must be currently working for and being paid by your reporting unit. Employees remain active while laid 
off for a maximum of one year or on an approved leave of absence as long as an employee-employer relationship 
exists and as long as the employee has earned service credit in the past two years. See section 3.01 .02: Extended 
Leave of Absence (More Than Two Years). Substitute, part-time, intermittent, and temporary employees are 
considered active members only on the actual days they work. If you allow substitute, part-time, intermittent, or 
temporary employees to participate in the tax-deferred payment plan, a TDP agreement can only be initiated on a 
day that the employee is actually working for your reporting unit. An "on call" employee is not considered an active 
member. A substitute, part-time, intermittent, or temporary employee is an employee who: 

• Does not work every pay period, but works intermittently; or

• Does not work a full year; or

• Works part-time for multiple employers; or

• Is terminated at the end of each day.

Last updated: 08/25/2015 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 8 of 48



10.03.03: Employees Must Have a Current Billing 
Statement to Participate in TDP 
Before your employees can complete a TOP agreement, they must have a current billing statement from ORS. 
Employees can learn more about purchases and how to obtain a current billing statement from the member website 
at www.michigan.gov/orsschools. 

The TOP agreement is included with the billing statement that is mailed to employees. Billings are valid until the due 
date that is printed on the statement. Employees that do not have a valid billing statement are not eligible to 
participate in the program. 

Only one transaction or purchase is allowed for each billing statement. Once a billing statement's invoice number 
has been used to purchase service-through the TOP program, a plan-to-plan transfer, or a post-tax payment-that 
invoice number cannot be used for additional purchases. The employee must contact ORS to request an updated 
billing statement that shows the remaining service the employee is eligible to purchase and the cost of this service. 

Last updated: 09/29/2017 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 9 of 48



10.03.04: Employees Must Have Sufficient Funds to 
Cover the TDP Deduction 

Effective July 1, 2011, the minimum scheduled deduction for new agreements must be large enough to pay off the 
balance, plus any accrued interest, in less than 15 years (based on 21 pay periods a year), and never lower than 
$50. This ensures the agreement is paid off in a reasonable time frame and reduces the risk of the agreement 
balance increasing over time as a result of applying interest annually to the remaining balance. The maximum 
deduction amount is the employee's gross per-pay period wages minus social security, Medicare, and member 
contribution deductions. If the employee has sufficient funds to meet the above requirements, you may sign the 
agreement. 

Employees cannot have constructive receipt of these funds. That is, the employees cannot have this money paid to 
them via cash, paper check or direct deposit. This money must go directly from the employer to ORS. 

A TDP Calculator is available to help you and your employee make an educated decision in determining an 
affordable scheduled deduction amount. This calculator is also available on the member website, under Service 
Credit - How to Purchase. 

Last updated: 04/16/2012 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 10 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 11 of 48



10.03.06: Scheduled TDP Deduction Must Be Made 
Every Pay Period 
Your reporting unit is obligated to make the entire scheduled payment according to the 
agreement/addendum/supplemental agreement only if there are sufficient funds in the employee's pay after any 
other mandatory deductions. The scheduled deductions cannot be reduced. This means that if the employee's wage 
isn't large enough to cover the entire deduction then no deduction should be made. A deduction reason code must 
be included for each pay period in the life of the agreement. Deduction codes provide the reason for the deduction, 
i.e. regular payment, or the reason for a nonpayment, i.e. not enough wages, or the employee is on an unpaid leave 
of absence. If an entire deduction cannot be withheld, a valid nonpayment reason code must be used with the zero 
payment. See section 13.04: TDP Deduction Reason Codes.

If an employee is on a leave of absence without pay, sabbatical, disability, or reduced hours, and the earnings are 
not sufficient to take the deduction, you will report no payment with a valid reason code explaining the lack of 
payment. 

Prorated service credit and payments to purchase active duty military service are posted to the employee's 
retirement account as the payments are made. 

Payment that cannot be prorated are for payments of a repayment of a refund, contributions for pre 1992 weekly 
workers compensation, and MIP Window buy back. Those types of payments are not posted to the employee's 
retirement account until the agreement has been paid in full. 

Last updated: 09/29/2017 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 12 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 13 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 14 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 15 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 16 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 17 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 18 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 19 of 48



10.05.03: How to Submit an Adjustment to a DTL3 
(TDP) Record 

You can adjust a previously reported TOP deduction for a specific pay period by creating an adjustment record for 
the employee using the appropriate record type. Adjustments can only be made for prior pay periods. 

Wage code 05 indicates a positive adjustment to one pay period for one employee. 

Wage code 06 indicates a negative adjustment to one pay period for one employee. These adjustments are 
submitted on the Detail 3 (DTL3) record. 

Positive and negative TOP adjustments are broken down by pay period. A TOP adjustment can be made for only 
one pay period at a time. If multiple pay periods need to be adjusted, you must submit a separate DTL3 record for 
each pay period. 

Important Notes 
If you have a TOP adjustment that is needed for a report prior to October 1, 2002, the detail must be forwarded to 
ORS to make the adjustment. Those adjustments cannot be done by you via the web reporting process. 
If you submit a TOP adjustment for a pay period prior to April 1, 2005, and you cannot get the record to post correctly, 
please contact the Employer Reporting for assistance at 800-381-5111 
or ORS_ Web_ Reporting@michigan.gov. 

Last updated: 12/27/2018 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 20 of 48



10.05.04: TDP Deduction Codes 

TDP deduction reason codes indicate either that you are submitting a payment or why you are not submitting a 
payment. It is important to use the correct TDP deduction reason code each time you submit a DTL3 record. 
See section 13.04: TDP Deduction Reason Codes for a complete listing of these codes. 

Note the following about TDP deduction reason codes: 

• Records reporting a dollar amount in the TDP deduction amount field will always use the deduction code 01 -
even if it's the final deduction or a TDP adjustment.

: Detail 3 - TOP Deductions:
SSN: 1999999998 

First Name: '-IJA
_
N
_
E
_
. -----� 

La.st Nalllce� '-lsM_ITH _________ �
Middle Nalllce:. '-IM ______ __, 

Record Type: I 01- Regular Payment v I 
� DA

e·d
m
u�u-not,n:. 1100.,00 :7"1 \....._� � · =.L,I 01-, alid. Deduction mns 

TDP A,gre.em.e11t: 
lo00123456 Number: 

TDP Invoice IOOl2J456 Numbe•r: 
TDP Deduction 

Reason Code: 01-Valid Deduction

RepPrtin.g 
Period E11d �102._/_29-/2_0_12� Date: '-· ��-� 

(MM/DD/YYYY] 

ak-,.ra.) s ha, e a dedncti:on 
a:mou:nt greater tha:n $0.00. 

V 

• Records reporting deduction codes 04, 05, and 06 indicate that there will be no more deductions. Report one
of these codes once with a $0 and then permanently remove the record from your report.

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 21 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 22 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 23 of 48



10.05.06: How to Resolve Suspended DTL3 (TDP) 
Records 

Occasionally, you may have a suspended DTL3 record on your retirement detail report. 

You can use the Download TDP Agreement Details link on the Employer Reporting website to help you resolve 
suspended DTL3 records. This link opens a spreadsheet that allows you to view all active TDP agreements with 
your reporting unit. You can sort this spreadsheet by any column. See section 10.06 How to Use the TDP 
Download Detail Link for instructions. 

The following table will assist you in resolving these suspended records. It lists the most common error messages 
you may receive when a DTL3 record is suspended and what you can do to fix the record. 

Suspended DTL3 Record Messages and Solutions 

S- This record

indicates the

agreement is paid in

full, yet there is still a

balance remaining on

the account.

S - Agreement 

number does not exist 

with this employer 

processed. 

S - The payment is 

received for an invoice 

that has been 

completely paid. 

S - Invoice Number 

xxxxxxxx does exist 

for SSN being 

Find the SSN on the Download TDP Agreement Details spreadsheet. 

Verify the current TDP balance. If you agree with the balance, either adjust the 

deduction amount on your DTL3 record to match the scheduled deduction 

amount or change the amount to reflect the remaining balance. Save the record 

and accept your report for posting. Any money deducted from the employee's 

pay above the remaining balance should be refunded to the employee. 

If you do not agree with the TDP balance, call the Employer Reporting at 800- 

381-5111 for assistance or submit an email

to ORS_Web_Reporting@michigan.gov requesting a TDP history.

Find the SSN on the Download TDP Agreement Details spreadsheet. 

Find the agreement number on the spreadsheet for the SSN. Change the 

agreement number on the DTL3 record to match what is on the spreadsheet. 

Save the record and accept your report for posting. If the SSN is not on the 

spreadsheet, then ORS has not received the agreement. Please call Employer 

Reporting at 800-381-5111 for assistance. 

This message means that ORS shows the invoice has been paid in full. Delete 

the DTL3 record from your payroll report and do not submit a DTL3 record for 

this invoice on any future reports. Any money deducted from the employee's pay 

that exceeds the remaining balance should be refunded to the employee. 

If you do not agree that the invoice has been paid in full, call the Employer 

Reporting at 800-381-5111 for assistance or submit an email 

to ORS_Web_Reporting@michigan.gov requesting a TDP history. 

If you identify that there is an error in the payment detail, submit an email 

to ORS_Web_Reporting@michigan.gov requesting an adjustment to the TDP 

record. 

Find the SSN on the Download TDP Agreement Details spreadsheet. Verify that 

you are using the correct agreement AND invoice numbers, including the leading 

zeroes. Change the agreement and/or invoice numbers on the DTL3 record to 

processed but billing is match the spreadsheet. Save the record and accept your report for posting. 

not in accepted status. 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 24 of 48



S - Invoice number 

does not exist in the 

system for the SSN 

being processed. 

S - Invoice number 

exists for SSN but 

invoice number does 

not match the invoice 

number for the 

reported agreement 

number. 

S - The deduction 

amount is greater than 

the balance remaining 

on the invoice. 

S - The deduction 

amount is less than 

scheduled deduction 

amount and it is not 

final payment. 

S - This is a duplicate 

pay period end date 

for the same 

agreement. 

Find the SSN on the Download TOP Agreement Details spreadsheet. Verify the 

invoice number for the agreement. Change the invoice number on the DTL3 

record to match the spreadsheet. Save the record and accept your report for 

posting. 

Find the SSN on the Download TOP Agreement Details spreadsheet. Find the 

invoice number on the spreadsheet. Change the invoice number on the DTL 3 

record to match the number on the spreadsheet. Save the record and accept 

your report for posting. 

Find the SSN on the Download TOP Agreement Details spreadsheet. 

If the spreadsheet shows unposted deductions, you must subtract the unposted 

deductions from the remaining balance shown on the spreadsheet to determine 

the correct remaining balance. Enter the remaining balance on the DTL3 record. 

Save the record and accept your report for posting. 

Note: Any money deducted from the employee's pay above the remaining 

balance should be refunded to the employee. 

Find the SSN on the Download TOP Agreement Details spreadsheet. 

If the spreadsheet shows unposted deductions, you must subtract the unposted 

deductions from the remaining balance shown on the spreadsheet to determine 

the correct remaining balance. If you agree with the TOP balance, enter the 

remaining balance on the DTL3 record. Save the record and accept your report 

for posting. Note: The reporting unit is responsible for collecting the money due 

from the employee. 

-OR-

You recently submitted a supplemental TOP agreement, and the new deduction 

amount was entered before all deductions of the lower amount posted. Contact 

the Employer Reporting at 800-381-5111 for assistance with getting the payment 

posted. 

-OR-

If you do not agree with the TOP balance, call the Employer Reporting at 800-

381-5111 for assistance or submit an email

to ORS_Web_Reporting@michigan.gov requesting a TOP history.

There is more than one DTL3 record on your payroll report for the same 

agreement/invoice for the same SSN with the same pay period end date. Only 

one record type 01 DTL3 record per agreement per payroll report is allowed. 

Delete any duplicate DTL3 records. 

If you are trying to adjust a prior pay period, contact Employer Reporting at 800-

381-5111 for assistance.

It is also possible that the same agreement and/or invoice numbers were 

incorrectly used on a DTL3 record for another employee. If two employees have 

suspended DTL3 records with the same error message, check each one to make 

sure the agreement and invoice numbers are correct.

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 25 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 26 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 27 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 28 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 29 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 30 of 48



10.08.01: Using the Supplemental TDP Agreement 
Form 

The Supplemental Tax-Deferred Payment (TOP) Agreement (R0654C) must be completed by the employee and 
signed by both the employee and the employer in order for you to initiate an increase in the deduction amount. The 
form is also available on the member website at www.michigan.gov/orsschools under Forms & Publications. 

m Depa e

.

nl Qf. Tech log,),. ManilQ:emem & Bu-e�et 
0 "f,ce o · !Re,1iremen SeNioes. 
WllA\JTldi)I g,:,;/ar.; (;ooJ 321·' 11 
P.O.8ox30 1 
L · i II I 4.890 - 671 

SlLlpplementa! Tax-Deferred Payment (TOP) Agreement 
F,or ,Puffi\� SGiwo-1 !:mp10)-e,;,:; 

Sup1>lerne11ta I· P11yme.ll.t 'Information 
c. !er.e tm,;; furn,_ witl-. th,,' 

1. 
:2_ TIie· a:enrn:e creellt fype I - li"m: 

(1?.!J. I !!Ill)' a/le llJ/j:'.3 
3. My c yrol u�ton PBI . . <lOO'I\!!· •1<11Ce // II 

{Im' ,0r 3li€\llJ;J ,c,aymeri! ,3_//Jee11"..e/lt5t 
/l e man ti I pa,ym e t 1n.Ll I ,,. emp:l:ly-:r to a, Cli no m)' earr, gs 

eacil 
5. My e I1 a1JE11t a� n m;di.i:IIIM! 11er pi>)" p: O!I ror the ;;i:o�e Im·=·#� t,: 

(Attd 1'/t'IW J a!00 4.) 
1Ec TIie r:n;t lntti!m5Ed payr ;, c1 1 I l!Je rEiJ!Or1M a me pay pe1IM �ndl II da'.? 

3y«,/,' o'e!l'liW!ltl amoUnf;, llEl'ore t11rs it.Ne rnc'S! be E-gll\31 to Sae ) 

• I wukxstand! tka.t tl,-.., tm= ef !rus =,_-opkm=f..l a.,� ..,.., bimlmg·.=d �bldor &. dun ti on o · ll: � -t.,..,.. 
defenied ·semice c,-,.d;t �"" de«:0:obed m 6'.is "-�""'"'"t <Z·r =lil . !!!T.Cll4!!'"'t" e,cspl.a;,�. I <=-�1.0:: s!o-p ar k.w,r my 
P"r="nb .. ,,_;, m,y .f:i,.=-ci.al <-i u:a,lian ��•-

• I =.ilersbui.d! 11.ut :,ll !he lemi.o ancl. ""'"a!ti,i"' of�"� aes,,e=ent .:and =l' ouppl,.,,,..,t:il �••!!1�<1.t. , .. � '" 
e£eci. 

• I �Lm.dJ tlut I m..ry,"' !!:lll..e mor.e- t.� a:.-1.e bin-din� 'iJ:t'e".;ix..ible �--?:<ee�?tl�!";.t.. 'SIC! lo:re.; :.!'.i ;:a, -;u�u:!!!nlf: .i�t does 
:n<t? =id th;, in.:lms =d ;.-, .. roca!�e, :a�. 

• I -..n.d.er-.t21i.d! tha.t th:is, ;a�� i:..:,,,.,,, £or·,,., d..i!ud1<1,i hom. salluy for <=,pl.oyer incl:· p purp<1ses. 
• I un.d...:st"'i.d! l:ha.t kr the ,.U-.di\'C pe,:v..d of thi,. ;;,;;reemen!. my empl<,yer ,,,,,._._� mili l:h.o , .. ,.;,.,d �llled d.dw:m,n 

""� !f"l.j" -�- Hiru!e 11:,;, �=""" is • ,,iteo: oru:i-... -ill oruy """" ,. P"-P''""'ts !>-=i. rth}' =,ployei:. 
• i 1ill &.:,t:m& i:ha.t mr =i.pl"f-., ;. obli�led! !o m.;d: .. payn'I.Ont :accocrunsta, 11:-.:i, 2;:r� oru>• ;ff.hen, . .ire �uff"vtie,it 

funds fr;:,o,,. my �mi.."'<� :tlt"'" =cy a:!he,:.nUlllda.ta,y d.educ!im,,s;. 
• i ,u1.&.:st:m& tlut jl· ,, my re,-._�;bility to== !!hat i:Jr.., ded=t;;orc; · : -'.;:reed 'to ..,-., =d•· .is·opec:fied m !h:;s 

:a�. -,..,,ill re,r.i,-,· �• pa.y·srub, ere:.u,-e !h..t � d:edmd:im,.k 1,,,,,., ;,..;6.,t.,d. am.di i�:: coo:red ='-""-"'-t .ui.d! 
c:aru.ci I>l}' pap<>ll rep.re,=ta.!i•;;e - d OR5ur,I?il<'<lia>iely U 1:1,,,,� .,.,. ;a-.y d;e,crep;mc5. 

• I ,md.exst.md !ha.r ;, I teo:a • ,.aJ:,, em.pl<oy7!1� 1 prior to t:l,,o !!"••yoH of ·tlus a.;ic•==t .. ! .-.-ill! re,:,eh� .,,,J.y a. -prorac�d =nt 
a !'.iemc.e er.edit {:i .rlni:��tiilfi ye-r:; c.m be,.pur�'E.t"'...ed.) .. or �r..tbly � s-en·J.C-e-credtt {i� pw-ch.a!.·e r,eqWrc� full p�J?1.11.e��,� 

.ay •,�, !ign.i:1i1,nb�!lil',. Ilfils�"" t.!I ,ri"' �.man�·=-, 'r.1!J, sd.aMrlifw.ta�.;-o,.' J1'f'.1,thi!: gNr ,;' 

Last updated: 08/28/2015 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 31 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 32 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 33 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 34 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 35 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 36 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 37 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 38 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 39 of 48



10.11.01: Post-Tax Employer Payment for Service 
Credit Purchase by an Employer 

When a reporting unit is paying for a post-tax purchase of service credit for an employee, you must submit the 
payment with a copy of the completed member billing statement. Please also include the employee's name, social 
security number and reason for the payment and indicate that it is a post-tax payment on the check stub. See 
section 8.01 .05: Post-tax Employer Payment for Service Credit Purchased by an Employer for further information on 
purchases made by a reporting unit. 

If the post-tax payment is being made to pay off an existing TOP agreement these steps must be followed: 

1. The employer verifies that the employee has an existing TOP agreement.

2. The employee is terminating within 90 days or has a retirement application on file at ORS.

3. The employee completes the Payoff Payment Options for a TOP Agreement form, signs it, and gives it
to the employer. The form is available at www.michigan.gov/orsschools under Forms & Publications.

m ...,
6

eparmr,em of-ecln
. 

olo1w. an�ntenn & Bul!Iget 
ff e o e1iremen1 SenJices 

11i'.'W.nuti ,g,�'r!Bi �soo:t �1 1'1 
P.O.Box.3D 1 
La si r I 489□9- 671' 

Payoff Payment Options tor a TOP Agreement 
For Pu/J/L Scliool Emplq:i'f!e:s EmJi aii..�· EmpJoymenf or Rei,\efng 

J.El.£iER'B - (U,ST, AMV, Ml.} 1�"1'llll: P.:oo;E" tfLP..IEER IF..,1,12E].:ID at!!SN 
Jmic Smith ,: Si7-·&S·S-5555, .xxx-Xx•-·0000 

M"11Jr,'3 ."J:lQ,,E;SS 
i.2.S M.a.in Rd

CITY, S'Tl\rE. ZiP '""'"C� 
AJrry To•Wln, MI. ·99999

□ �,iioh. ,0 a,pp,y a. ·=••,mn� l'lllllp O'Wl1,,�jl>'fll, deduo ·,,,, » t!,,o ba.la....ce of�­
exi.,:;tins TOP "S"eem.en I unde«<=d 1><,;;,t !:hi� edudi""- 3 m .:dd;t,rn to m.y 
r,,�!..,· .,,:_\ecl.u].Jl TDP dedll.CfiOlll. 

0 I wi,;!,, t,:, -'P:;pl}· .. pun-h>,l'kn h=f�,. ,..,,,,,, "qo.alifo,d r� pl'= 
I " Q<),W3{b."' 'f.,,.,m,un�) lo,= bal<ni.ceaf:r:JJl'ferioli.'1.SIDP 
a.sze<-moerii. I J,..,,.--•· .,.,,,,b..,,t.,d lite P-"'-"' �tra.!or ·be> bosm, f!r:e !r.ms£,,• for=. 
� 110E,e,,:«edi.-..:5 e·b.cl= on my IDP a.,i;re=-1. 

,.,;,h 1:-:, "'� a. dirru -fteNa<l< 1'">""'"!!1.� l,y d,ec4: or mone;r ,mi�r r.o the 
b.b .. � o.f m,y eo.:i,,t1ns 'Il.l:? ,"Z:"e•=�-

i'"",l,,"'J,,,..,f;l';.,· "'"""""'i,!;,.�.i!�./ilr f}..,P"!;'"JJ "':!i'Wt'
«gn.....,,...tbd,,,.,a, 

9-9.-d

iOP ?uRil:J.lENT #: 
0001.2:S-456, 

FiE"ll�.IENTl'l'ERMIW.Tloti 0/\JE 

:l: 10/S.1/20:1:2 

Dec� ·m:::n wa be· �e 
.... e Pa�P-er B i:i "-----

109/•07/2-012 

4. The employer submits the post-tax payment with the completed Payoff Payment Options for a TOP
Agreement form. Please note: A payroll official's signature is not required for this payment type.

5. This payment must be made by paper check. There will be no $50 paper check fee as this is considered
as a post-tax payment made by the employee and not the employer. This payment should always be
kept separate from your retirement contribution payments made online to the Contribution & TOP cash
receipt type.

Last updated: 07/16/2014 

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 40 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 41 of 48



10.11.02: Pre-Tax Employer Payment for Service 
Credit Purchase by an Employer 

When a reporting unit is paying for a pre-tax purchase of service credit for an employee, the payment must be 
processed through the Tax-Deferred Payment (TDP) plan. See section 8.01 .04: Purchases Made by Reporting Units 
on Behalf of Employees for the rules for making pre-tax purchases by a reporting unit for an employee. 

If the pre-tax payment is not being made to pay off an existing TOP agreement, these steps must be followed: 

1. The employee contacts ORS for a current member billing statement and TDP agreement.

2. The employee completes the TDP agreement and submits it to the payroll office.

3. The employer verifies the information and signs the TDP agreement.

4. The employer submits the TDP agreement on the TDP agreement/addendum file and reports the
payment as a TDP deduction (DTL3 record) on the next normal retirement detail report.

5. The employer makes the payment using the online payment tool, using the Contributions & TDP Cash
Receipt Type. For the payment to be considered pre-tax it must be made using ACH. Any paper checks
received for the purchase of service credit will be considered a post-tax payment from the employee.
There will be no $50.00 paper check processing fee.

If the pre-tax payment is being made to pay off an existing TDP agreement, these steps must be followed: 

1. The employer verifies that the employee has an existing TDP agreement.

2. The employee is terminating within 90 days or has a retirement application on file at ORS.

3. The employee completes the Payoff Payment Options for a TDP Agreement form (R0518C) and sends
copies to the employer and ORS. The form is available on the member website at
www.michigan.gov/orsschools under Forms & Publications.

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 42 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 43 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 44 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 45 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 46 of 48



10.12.02: How to Pay Off/Pay Down a TDP Early 

Employees can pay off or pay down an existing TOP agreement with a one-time lump sum payroll deduction, a plan­
to-plan transfer, a post-tax payment, and/or a direct after-tax payment. Employees are only permitted to pay off or 
pay down an existing TOP agreement if they are terminating within 90 days or if they have a retirement application 
on file at ORS. 

ORS provides a TOP Agreement Payoff Worksheet to assist your employees in deciding which method or 
combination of methods will work best for them. The method or combination of methods used will determine what 
forms must be completed and submitted. In all situations, the employee must complete and submit the Payoff 
Payment Options for a TOP Agreement form to ORS. All forms are available both on the member website 
at www.michigan.gov/orsschools under Forms & Publications as well as on the Employer Information website 
at www.michigan.gov/psru under Employer Reporting Forms. 

It is the employee's responsibility to obtain, complete, and submit all required forms to initiate a pay off or pay down. 

Using a plan-to-plan transfer. Any time an employee uses a plan-to-plan transfer to pay off a TOP agreement, the 
money must come to ORS directly from the other plan administrator. The employee cannot give you a check, 
personal or otherwise, to send to ORS. 

The following steps provide instruction for using a plan-to-plan transfer to pay off a TOP agreement early. 

1. The employee has an existing TOP agreement and has filed a retirement application with ORS or is
terminating within 90 days.

2. The employee completes the Payoff Payment Options for a TOP Agreement form and the Qualified Plan-to­
Plan Transfer Certification form.

3. Copies of the Payoff Payment Options for a TOP Agreement form and the Qualified Plan-to-Plan Transfer
Certification form must be submitted to ORS.

4. A copy of the Qualified Plan-to-Plan Transfer Certification form must be submitted to the plan administrator
holding the pre-tax funds to be transferred.

5. The reporting unit continues the regularly scheduled deductions until the TOP agreement is paid in full.

6. The employee should keep copies of all forms and documentation for his or her personal records.

7. ORS will send the employer written notification once the plan-to-plan transfer is completed.

For example: Mary Jane submitted her retirement application, but she still has 26 payments left on her TOP 
agreement. Mary Jane may use pre-tax money from her TIAA-CREF 403(b) account to pay off her TOP agreement. 
She must initiate the plan-to-plan transfer with the 403(b) plan administrator (TIAA-CREF) who will transfer the 
money directly to ORS. The transaction must occur in the manner because the IRS mandates that the employee 
cannot have constructive receipt of the tax-deferred funds used to buy service credit. Plan-to-plan transfers are 
processed between ORS and the investment institution holding the pre-tax funds. Your reporting unit is not 
necessarily involved in the process. 

Using termination payouts. Sometimes employees receive lump sum payouts at termination. The payouts can be 
applied to the existing TOP agreement to either pay it down or to pay it off. The money is processed like a regular 
TOP deduction from the lump sum payment. 

The following steps provide instruction for using a termination payouts to pay off a TOP agreement early. 

1. The employee has an existing TOP agreement and has filed a retirement application with ORS or is
terminating within 90 days.

2. The employee completes the Payoff Payment Options for a TOP Agreement form indicating that a one-time
lump sum payment is to be added to the normal scheduled deduction.

3. The reporting unit signs the Payoff Payment Options for a TOP Agreement form and processes the one-time
lump sum deduction.

4. The reporting unit submits the pre-tax payment on the retirement detail report as a regular TOP deduction
OTL3 record.

5. The payment will be remitted along with your other TOP deductions and retirement contributions using the
online Automated Clearing House (ACH) function.

6. The reporting unit continues the regularly scheduled deductions until the TOP agreement is paid in full.

For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 47 of 48



For 
his

tor
ica

l re
fer

en
ce

 on
ly 

Arch
ive

d o
n M

arc
h 1

8, 
20

22

Archived Reporting Instruction Manual - Chapter 10 Tax-Deferred Payment Plan 48 of 48


	10 toc
	10.00
	10.01
	10.02.00
	10.02.01
	10.03.00
	10.03.01
	10.03.02
	10.03.03
	10.03.04
	10.03.05
	10.03.06
	10.04.00
	10.04.01
	10.04.02
	10.05.00
	10.05.01
	10.05.02
	10.05.03
	10.05.04
	10.05.05
	10.05.06
	10.06
	10.07
	10.08.00
	10.08.01
	10.08.02
	10.08.03
	10.09.01
	10.09
	10.10.00
	10.10.01
	10.11.00
	10.11.01
	10.11.02
	10.12.00
	10.12.01
	10.12.02



